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We are pleased to present a brief review of the Company’s un-audited Standalone and Consolidated 
condensed interim financial information for the three months ended 30 September 2025. The 
consolidated condensed interim financial information incorporates the Company’s 98% owned retail 
venture Farmacia and 57.36% owned subsidiary BF Biosciences Limited.

Highlights of the Company’s Individual and Consolidated Financial Results 

A summary of operating results for the period is given below:

Individual Consolidated

3 Months
30-Sep-25

3 Months
30-Sep-24

3 Months
30-Sep-25

3 Months
30-Sep-24

(Rupees in thousands)

Revenue – net 3,883,252 3,356,579 5,939,279 4,528,986

Gross profit 1,580,184 1,306,838 2,609,462 1,853,002

Profit before tax 297,385 198,492 538,513 360,423

Profit after tax 182,420 140,511 321,950 241,020

Earnings per share 4.20 3.23 5.95 5.07

Financial and Operational Review of Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
The Company's consolidated net sales closed at Rs. 5.94 billion, depicting a growth of 31% over the 
same period last year. On a standalone basis, the Company's net sales closed at Rs. 3.88 billion, with 
a growth of 16% over the same period last year. 

In-market generic sales increased by 21% whereas institutional sales of generics and medical devices 
declined by 1%.

The Company's Gross Profit (GP) margin currently stands at 41% compared to 39% during the same 
period last year. The increase in GP margin primarily reflects change in sales mix due to decrease in 
low margin institutional sales.

Selling and distribution expenses have increased by 30% mainly due to salaries and field force 
activities, whereas administrative expenses increased by 16% on account of inflationary impact.

Finance costs decreased by 50% mainly due to reduction in policy rate by State Bank of Pakistan as 
compared to same period last year. 

Profit before tax grew by 50%, while profit after tax increased by 30% during the period under review. 
The effective tax rate has closed at 39% compared to 27% during the same period last year mainly 
due to change in tax regime for export sales by the federal government.

Based on profit after tax, the standalone earnings per share (EPS) for the three months ended 30 
September 2025 closed at Rs. 4.20, compared to Rs. 3.23 in the same period last year.

DIRECTORS’ REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE THREE 
MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
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DIRECTORS’ REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE THREE 
MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Financial and Operational Review of BF Biosciences Limited (Subsidiary Company)

The sales of the subsidiary Company, BF Biosciences Limited closed at Rs. 2.43 billion, compared to 
Rs. 1.39 billion, depicting a growth of 75% over the same period last year. The profit after tax of the 
Company closed at Rs. 160 million against Rs. 115 million achieved same period last year, depicting 
an increase of 38%.

Acknowledgements
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and valued customers for their continuous support and confidence in the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
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     Chief Executive Officer							       Chairperson   
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-audited)
For the period ended 30 September 2025

30 September 30 September
2025 2024

Note

Revenue - net 10 3,883,252,286       3,356,578,900        
Cost of sales 11 (2,303,068,075)     (2,049,740,402)       
Gross profit 1,580,184,211       1,306,838,498        

Administrative expenses (239,502,172)        (205,764,119)          
Selling and distribution expenses (959,319,060)        (740,159,084)          
Other expenses (26,656,777)          (19,489,489)            
Other income 22,597,920            15,693,291             
Profit from operations 377,304,122          357,119,097           

Finance cost (79,919,150)          (158,626,748)          
Profit before income tax, final tax and 

minimum tax 297,384,972          198,492,349           

Minimum tax differential (4,938,288)            (3,980,421)              
Final tax -                        (4,801,194)              
Profit before income tax 292,446,684          189,710,734           

Income tax (110,026,338)        (49,199,827)            
Profit after taxation 182,420,346          140,510,907           

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 4.20 3.23

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

_____________________ _____________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

First Quarter ended

---------------------- Rupees ---------------------
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)
For the period ended 30 September 2025

30 September 30 September
2025 2024

Profit after taxation 182,420,346        140,510,907        

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Other comprehensive income for the period -                      -                      

Total comprehensive income for the period 182,420,346        140,510,907        

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

_____________________ ___________________ __________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

First Quarter ended

----------------------------------------------------- Rupees -----------------------------------------------------
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the period ended 30 September 2025

30 September 30 September
2025 2024

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit after taxation 182,420,346                  140,510,907                    
Adjustments for non - cash and other items

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 161,323,045                  152,307,848                    
Amortisation of intangible assets 4,172,483                      4,237,294                         
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (2,308,324)                    (1,591,468)                       
Finance costs 79,919,150                    158,626,748                    
Gain on re-measurement of short term investments to fair value (9,781,847)                    (18,068,041)                     
Dividend income (16,034)                          (22,606)                            
Profit on bank deposits (442,083)                       (787,217)                          
Share in (profit) / loss of Farmacia (6,559,808)                    4,776,041                         
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 16,007,397                    10,704,853                       
Central Research Fund 3,233,818                      2,162,597                         
Workers' Welfare Fund 7,415,562                      4,899,851                         
Minimum tax 4,938,288                      3,980,421                         
Final tax -                                 4,801,194                         
Income tax 110,026,338                  49,199,827                       

367,927,985                  375,227,342                    
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes 550,348,331                  515,738,249                    

Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Stores, spare parts and loose tools (4,159,452)                    (5,073,322)                       
Stock in trade 772,572,934                  321,039,451                    
Trade debts - considered good (197,737,646)                (416,979,937)                   
Loans and advances - considered good (94,211,615)                  (125,902,201)                   
Deposits and prepayments 68,434,646                    (36,646,423)                     
Other receivables 65,891,652                    25,727,827                       

 610,790,519                  (237,834,605)                   
(Decrease) / Increase in current liabilities

Trade and other payables (173,142,164)                (53,070,488)                     
Contract liability (32,253,247)                  47,022,495                       

Cash generated from operations 955,743,439                  271,855,651                    

Income tax paid (128,788,432)                (83,554,011)                     
Minimum tax paid (5,118,072)                    (3,735,198)                       
Final tax paid -                                 (3,511,582)                       
Net cash generated from operating activities 821,836,935                  181,054,860                    

Cash flow from investing activities

Fixed capital expenditure incurred (84,084,212)                  (32,782,661)                     
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 2,856,764                      1,889,545                         
Dividend income received 16,034                           22,606                              
Profit on bank deposits received 442,083                         787,217                            
Short term investments - net (11,382)                          (16,952)                            
Long term deposits (10,529,152)                  (544,108)                          
Net cash used in investing activities (91,309,865)                  (30,644,353)                     

Cash flow from financing activities

Long term loan repaid (4,814,814)                    (4,814,814)                       
Long term musharaka received -                                 5,441,070                         
Long term musharaka paid (11,370,112)                  (6,332,987)                       
Finance cost paid (85,524,423)                  (186,187,479)                   
Dividend paid -                                 (23,153)                            

Net cash used in financing activities (101,709,349)                (191,917,363)                   
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 628,817,721                  (41,506,856)                     
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (1,873,412,386)             (2,138,759,967)                
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (1,244,594,665)             (2,180,266,823)                

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following
Cash and bank balances 357,748,082                  272,803,294                    
Short term borrowings - secured (1,602,342,747)             (2,453,070,117)                

(1,244,594,665)             (2,180,266,823)                

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

_______________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

First Quarter ended

------------------------- Rupees ------------------------
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the period ended 30 September 2025

30 September 30 September
2025 2024

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit after taxation 182,420,346                  140,510,907                    
Adjustments for non - cash and other items

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 161,323,045                  152,307,848                    
Amortisation of intangible assets 4,172,483                      4,237,294                         
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (2,308,324)                    (1,591,468)                       
Finance costs 79,919,150                    158,626,748                    
Gain on re-measurement of short term investments to fair value (9,781,847)                    (18,068,041)                     
Dividend income (16,034)                          (22,606)                            
Profit on bank deposits (442,083)                       (787,217)                          
Share in (profit) / loss of Farmacia (6,559,808)                    4,776,041                         
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 16,007,397                    10,704,853                       
Central Research Fund 3,233,818                      2,162,597                         
Workers' Welfare Fund 7,415,562                      4,899,851                         
Minimum tax 4,938,288                      3,980,421                         
Final tax -                                 4,801,194                         
Income tax 110,026,338                  49,199,827                       

367,927,985                  375,227,342                    
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes 550,348,331                  515,738,249                    

Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Stores, spare parts and loose tools (4,159,452)                    (5,073,322)                       
Stock in trade 772,572,934                  321,039,451                    
Trade debts - considered good (197,737,646)                (416,979,937)                   
Loans and advances - considered good (94,211,615)                  (125,902,201)                   
Deposits and prepayments 68,434,646                    (36,646,423)                     
Other receivables 65,891,652                    25,727,827                       

 610,790,519                  (237,834,605)                   
(Decrease) / Increase in current liabilities

Trade and other payables (173,142,164)                (53,070,488)                     
Contract liability (32,253,247)                  47,022,495                       

Cash generated from operations 955,743,439                  271,855,651                    

Income tax paid (128,788,432)                (83,554,011)                     
Minimum tax paid (5,118,072)                    (3,735,198)                       
Final tax paid -                                 (3,511,582)                       
Net cash generated from operating activities 821,836,935                  181,054,860                    

Cash flow from investing activities

Fixed capital expenditure incurred (84,084,212)                  (32,782,661)                     
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 2,856,764                      1,889,545                         
Dividend income received 16,034                           22,606                              
Profit on bank deposits received 442,083                         787,217                            
Short term investments - net (11,382)                          (16,952)                            
Long term deposits (10,529,152)                  (544,108)                          
Net cash used in investing activities (91,309,865)                  (30,644,353)                     

Cash flow from financing activities

Long term loan repaid (4,814,814)                    (4,814,814)                       
Long term musharaka received -                                 5,441,070                         
Long term musharaka paid (11,370,112)                  (6,332,987)                       
Finance cost paid (85,524,423)                  (186,187,479)                   
Dividend paid -                                 (23,153)                            

Net cash used in financing activities (101,709,349)                (191,917,363)                   
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 628,817,721                  (41,506,856)                     
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (1,873,412,386)             (2,138,759,967)                
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (1,244,594,665)             (2,180,266,823)                

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following
Cash and bank balances 357,748,082                  272,803,294                    
Short term borrowings - secured (1,602,342,747)             (2,453,070,117)                

(1,244,594,665)             (2,180,266,823)                

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

_______________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

First Quarter ended

------------------------- Rupees ------------------------

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For the period ended 30 September 2025

1 Reporting entity

2 Basis of preparation

2.1 Statement of compliance 

-   

-   

-   Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

2.2 Basis of accounting

2.2.1

2.2.2

2.2.3

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated as a private limited company on 28 January 1954
and was converted into a public limited company on 08 September 1960. The Company is listed on Pakistan Stock
Exchange and is primarily engaged in the imports, manufacture and sale of pharmaceutical products and medical
devices. Its registered office is situated at 197-A, The Mall, Rawalpindi and the manufacturing facility is located at
Nowshera, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Pakistan as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements
of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements comprise the condensed interim
unconsolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 September 2025 and the related
condensed interim unconsolidated statement of profit or loss, condensed interim unconsolidated statement
of comprehensive income, condensed interim unconsolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed
interim unconsolidated statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof.

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required
for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual unconsolidated
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025. Selected explanatory notes are included to explain
events and transactions that are significant to and understanding of the changes in the Company’s financial
position and performance since the last annual financial statements.

Comparative unconsolidated statement of financial position's numbers are extracted from the annual audited 
unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2025, whereas comparative
unconsolidated statement of profit or loss, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in
equity and cash flow statement are stated from unaudited condensed interim unconsolidated financial
statements of the Company for the three months period ended 30 September 2024.

2.2.4 These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements are unaudited and being submitted to the
shareholders as required under Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the Listing Regulations of the
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.
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2.3

2.4 Statement of consistency in accounting policies

2.4.1

2.4.2

3 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed
interim unconsolidated financial statements are same as those applied in the preparation of the annual
audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025.

There were certain other new amendments to the approved accounting standards which became effective
during the period but are considered not to be relevant or have any significant effect on the Company's
operations and are, therefore, not disclosed.

KFW Factors (Private) Limited, an associated company holds 11,933,194 (30 June 2025: 11,933,194) ordinary shares
of Rs. 10 each of the Company, representing 27.45% (30 June 2025: 27.45%) of the equity held.

The significant judgments made by the management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the
key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the unconsolidated financial
statements as at and for the year ended 30 June 2025.

Judgements and estimates

In preparing these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements, management has made
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Un-audited Audited Un-audited Audited
30 September

2025
30 June 

2025
30 September

2025
30 June 

2025

Authorised share capital

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each  150,000,000   150,000,000  1,500,000,000   1,500,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-
up share capital

Voting ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 
fully paid up in cash      1,441,952      1,441,952       14,419,520       14,419,520 

Voting ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 
issued in lieu of NWF Industries Limited 

        119,600         119,600         1,196,000         1,196,000 

Voting ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 
issued as bonus shares    41,907,500    41,907,500     419,075,000     419,075,000 

   43,469,052    43,469,052     434,690,520     434,690,520 

  (Number of shares) (Rupees)

and Sargodha Oil and Flour Mills Limited since merged
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4 Short term borrowings - secured

5 Contingencies and commitments

Un-audited Audited
30 September

2025
30 June 

2025
6 Property, plant and equipment Note

Operating fixed assets 6.1 6,159,404,926       6,287,263,660         
Capital work-in-progress 85,601,787            35,530,326              

6,245,006,713       6,322,793,986         

6.1 Operating fixed assets

Cost

Opening balance at beginning of the period / year 7,447,118,657       7,036,058,135         
Additions / transfers during the period / year 34,012,751            489,309,068            
Disposals / write offs during the period / year (5,086,553)             (78,248,546)             
Closing balance at end of the period / year 7,476,044,855       7,447,118,657         

Less: Accumulated depreciation

Opening balance at beginning of the period / year 1,159,854,997       596,604,885            
Depreciation for the period / year 161,323,045          623,031,903            
On disposals / write offs during the period / year (4,538,113)             (59,781,791)             
Closing balance at end of the period / year 1,316,639,929       1,159,854,997         
Operating fixed assets - net book value 6,159,404,926       6,287,263,660         

7 Long term investments - related parties

Related parties - at cost

Farmacia (Partnership firm) 7.1 283,095,950          276,536,142            
BF Biosciences Limited 7.2 151,999,960          151,999,960            

435,095,910          428,536,102            

7.1

7.2

This represents the Company's 98% share in "Farmacia", a subsidiary partnership duly registered under the
Partnership Act, 1932 and engaged in operating retail pharmacy.

BF Biosciences Limited has been set up for establishing a Biotech Pharmaceutical Plant to manufacture
mainly Cancer and Hepatitis related medicines. The Company was formed pursuant to signing of an
agreement between M/s Ferozsons Laboratories Limited and M/s Grupo Empresarial Bagó S.A. The
company holds 57.36% (30 June 2025: 57.36%) of equity of the subsidiary.

--------------Rupees--------------

All terms and conditions applicable on short term borrowings availed are same as those disclosed in the annual
audited unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2025.

There is no significant change in the status of the contingencies and commitments as reported in the annual audited
unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2025.
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Un-audited Audited
30 September

2025
30 June 

2025
8 Short term investments Note

Investments at fair value through profit or loss

Mutual fund 8.1          412,424,617          402,631,388 

8.1 These investments are measured at 'fair value 
through Profit or Loss'

Fair value at 01 July          402,631,388          375,541,979 
Dividend re-invested / (redemption) during the period / year - net                  11,382            (1,987,592)
Realized gain on sale of investments during the period / year                          -              29,022,760 
Unrealized gain on re-measurement of investment during the period / year              9,781,847                  54,241 

Fair value at 30 September / 30 June 8.1.1          412,424,617          402,631,388 

8.1.1 Mutual fund wise detail is as follows:

Un-audited Audited Un-audited Audited
30 September

2025
30 June 

2025
30 September

2025
30 June 

2025

HBL Money Market Fund 3,604,813            3,604,813            382,436,797        372,686,284        
MCB Cash Management 

Optimizer Fund 245                      245                      25,769                 25,158                 
HBL Cash Fund 276,606               276,606               29,287,404          29,256,070          
Pakistan Cash Management Fund 13,380                 13,154                 674,647               663,876               

         412,424,617          402,631,388 

8.2

9 Cash and bank balances 

9.1

9.2

9.3

 30 September
2025 

 30 September 
2024 

10 Revenue - net

Gross sales:
Local 4,251,840,856     3,639,578,931     
Export 329,709,625        243,162,468        

4,581,550,481     3,882,741,399     

Toll manufacturing 33,695,385          -                      

Less:
Sales returns (74,670,406)         (11,467,553)         
Discounts (617,303,592)       (487,287,953)       
Sales tax (40,019,582)         (27,406,993)         

(731,993,580)       (526,162,499)       
3,883,252,286     3,356,578,900     

10.1 Revenue from contracts with customers relates to local (Pakistan) market and foreign market and represents sale of both own
manufactured and purchased products. 

...…………….Number……………… ...…………….Rupees………………

The investments amounting to Rs. 333.33 million (30 June 2025: Rs. 333.33 million) are marked under lien against short term borrowing
facilities availed by the Company. Further, the gain earned from these investments is under non shariah compliant arrangement.

These include current account of Rs. 0.0024 million (30 June 2025: Rs. 22.31 million) maintained under Shariah compliant arrangements.

These include deposit accounts of Rs. 51.78 million (30 June 2025: Rs. 19.86 million) under mark up arrangements, which carry interest
rates ranging from 7% to  9% (30 June 2025: 8% to 19% ) per annum.

These also include deposit account of Rs. 1.48 million (30 June 2025: Rs. 1.48 million ) under Shariah compliant arrangements, which
carries profit rates ranging from 5% to 7% (30 June 2025: 5.87% to 11.01%) per annum.

(Un-audited) First Quarter ended

------------- Rupees -------------

Units  Fair value

--------------- Rupees ---------------
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 30 September
2025 

 30 September 
2024 

Note
11 Cost of sales 

Raw and packing materials consumed        11.1 854,038,591          775,398,786        
Other manufacturing expenses 474,652,289          434,325,870        

1,328,690,880       1,209,724,656     
Work in process:

Opening 207,543,330          243,120,575        
Closing (170,107,404)        (180,106,907)       

            37,435,926 63,013,668          
Cost of goods manufactured 1,366,126,806       1,272,738,324     

Finished stock:
Opening 2,716,058,433       2,219,562,963     
Purchases made during the period 583,392,276          521,221,676        
Closing - net of provision (2,362,509,440)     (1,963,782,561)    

936,941,269          777,002,078        
2,303,068,075       2,049,740,402     

11.1 Raw and packing materials consumed        

Opening 1,467,405,043       1,302,778,758     
Purchases made during the period 813,273,210          820,506,263        

2,280,678,253       2,123,285,021     

Closing - net of provision (1,426,639,662)     (1,347,886,235)    
854,038,591          775,398,786        

(Un-audited) First Quarter ended

------------- Rupees -------------
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14 Financial risk management and fair value of financial instruments

14.1

14.2

Fair value 
through 

statement of 
profit or loss

Financial assets 
at amortised cost

Other financial 
liabilities

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

30 September 2025 (Un-audited)

Financial assets measured at fair value: 412,424,617       -                     -                     412,424,617       412,424,617       -                     -                     

Financial assets not measured at fair value

Long term deposits -                     41,516,318         -                     41,516,318         -                     -                     -                     
Trade debts -                     2,295,000,498    -                     2,295,000,498    -                     -                     -                     
Loans and advances -                     67,885,976         -                     67,885,976         -                     -                     -                     
Deposits and prepayments -                     93,598,559         -                     93,598,559         -                     -                     -                     
Other receivables -                     42,878,219         -                     42,878,219         -                     -                     -                     
Cash and bank balances -                     357,748,082       -                     357,748,082       -                     -                     -                     

-                     2,898,627,652    -                     2,898,627,652    -                     -                     -                     

Financial liabilities measured at fair value -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value

Trade and other payables -                     -                     1,800,224,114    1,800,224,114    -                     -                     -                     
Unclaimed dividend -                     -                     99,116,101         99,116,101         -                     -                     -                     
Long term loans - secured -                     -                     179,081,552       179,081,552       -                     -                     -                     
Long term musharaka - secured -                     -                     203,181,631       203,181,631       
Short term borrowings - secured -                     -                     1,670,325,080    1,670,325,080    -                     -                     -                     

-                     -                     3,951,928,478    3,951,928,478    -                     -                     -                     

Fair value through 
statement of profit 

or loss

Financial assets at 
amortised cost

Other financial 
liabilities Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

30 June 2025 (Audited)

Financial assets measured at fair value: 402,631,388       -                     -                     402,631,388       402,631,388       -                     -                     

Financial assets not measured at fair value

Long term deposits -                     30,987,166         -                     30,987,166         -                     -                     -                     
Trade debts -                     2,097,262,852    -                     2,097,262,852    -                     -                     -                     
Loans and advances -                     41,591,580         -                     41,591,580         -                     -                     -                     
Deposits and prepayments -                     177,954,398       -                     177,954,398       -                     -                     -                     
Other receivables -                     94,103,986         -                     94,103,986         -                     -                     -                     
Cash and bank balances -                     345,584,088       -                     345,584,088       -                     -                     -                     

-                     2,787,484,070    -                     2,787,484,070    -                     -                     -                     

Financial liabilities measured at fair value: -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value

Trade and other payables -                     -                     1,977,815,374    1,977,815,374    -                     -                     -                     
Unclaimed dividend -                     -                     99,116,101         99,116,101         -                     -                     -                     
Long term loans - secured -                     -                     185,649,481       185,649,481       -                     -                     -                     
Long term musharaka - secured -                     -                     214,551,743       214,551,743       
Short term borrowings - secured -                     -                     2,290,830,965    2,290,830,965    -                     -                     -                     

-                     -                     4,767,963,664    4,767,963,664    -                     -                     -                     

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

The Company's financial risk management objective and policies are consistent with that disclosed in the annual unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June
2025.

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value
information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Carrying Amount Fair Value

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Carrying Amount Fair Value
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15 Subsequent event

16 General

Figures have been rounded off to nearest rupee.

17 Date of authorization for issue

____________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

These un-audited condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board
of Directors of the Company on 25 October 2025.

The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 25 October 2025 has approved an interim cash
dividend of Rs. Nil per share (30 September 2025: Rs. Nil per share), amounting to Rs. Nil (30 September
2024: Rs. Nil) for the year ending 30 June 2026.

15 Subsequent event

16 General

Figures have been rounded off to nearest rupee.

17 Date of authorization for issue

____________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

These un-audited condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board
of Directors of the Company on 25 October 2025.

The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting  held on 25 October 2025 has approved an interim
cash dividend of Rs. Nil per share (30 September 2025: Rs. Nil per share), amounting to Rs. Nil (30 September
2024: Rs. Nil) for the year ending 30 June 2026.
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-audited)
For the period ended 30 September 2025

30 September 30 September
Note 2025 2024

Revenue - net 10 5,939,278,627      4,528,985,682     
Cost of sales 11 (3,329,816,623)    (2,675,983,436)   
Gross profit 2,609,462,004      1,853,002,246     

Administrative expenses (287,842,622)       (225,430,060)      
Selling and distribution expenses (1,676,358,670)    (1,052,633,914)   
Other expenses (53,760,624)         (47,678,960)        
Other income 51,697,937           27,071,601          
Profit from operations 643,198,025         554,330,913        

Finance cost (104,685,478)       (193,908,213)      
Profit before income tax, final tax and 
minimum tax differential 538,512,547         360,422,700        

Minimum tax differential (7,712,188)           (8,139,772)           
Final tax -                        (5,289,845)           
Profit before income tax 530,800,359         346,993,083        

Income tax (208,850,848)       (105,972,707)      
Profit after taxation 321,949,511         241,020,376        

Attributable to:

Owners of the Group 258,690,218         220,395,351
Non-controlling interests 63,259,293           20,625,025
Profit after taxation 321,949,511         241,020,376        

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 5.95 5.07

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

____________________ _____________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

First Quarter ended

-------------------- Rupees --------------------
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-audited)
For the period ended 30 September 2025

30 September 30 September
Note 2025 2024

Revenue - net 10 5,939,278,627      4,528,985,682     
Cost of sales 11 (3,329,816,623)    (2,675,983,436)   
Gross profit 2,609,462,004      1,853,002,246     

Administrative expenses (287,842,622)       (225,430,060)      
Selling and distribution expenses (1,676,358,670)    (1,052,633,914)   
Other expenses (53,760,624)         (47,678,960)        
Other income 51,697,937           27,071,601          
Profit from operations 643,198,025         554,330,913        

Finance cost (104,685,478)       (193,908,213)      
Profit before income tax, final tax and 
minimum tax differential 538,512,547         360,422,700        

Minimum tax differential (7,712,188)           (8,139,772)           
Final tax -                        (5,289,845)           
Profit before income tax 530,800,359         346,993,083        

Income tax (208,850,848)       (105,972,707)      
Profit after taxation 321,949,511         241,020,376        

Attributable to:

Owners of the Group 258,690,218         220,395,351
Non-controlling interests 63,259,293           20,625,025
Profit after taxation 321,949,511         241,020,376        

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 5.95 5.07

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

____________________ _____________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

First Quarter ended

-------------------- Rupees --------------------
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)
For the period ended 30 September 2025

30 September 30 September
2025 2024

Profit after taxation 321,949,511         241,020,376         

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Other comprehensive income for the period -                        -                        

Total comprehensive income for the period 321,949,511         241,020,376         

Attributable to:

Owners of the Group 258,690,218         220,395,351         
Non-controlling interests 63,259,293           20,625,025           

321,949,511         241,020,376         

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

____________________ ___________________ __________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

-------------------- Rupees --------------------

First Quarter ended
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the period ended 30 September 2025

30 September 30 September
2025 2024

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit after taxation 321,949,511              241,020,376              
Adjustments for non - cash and other items

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 253,408,317              193,599,113              
Amortization of intangible assets 4,599,286                  4,375,656                  
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (2,314,574)                 (1,591,468)                 
Finance costs 104,685,478              192,153,213              
Gain on re-measurement of short term investments to fair value (39,572,621)               (20,098,781)               
Gain on sale of short term investments (3,051,070)                 (3,711,918)                 
Dividend income (16,034)                      (22,606)                      
Minimum tax 7,712,188                  8,139,772                  
Final tax -                             5,289,845                  
Income tax 208,850,848              105,972,707              
Profit on deposits with bank (4,644,542)                 (1,639,779)                 
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 30,543,471                20,706,773                
Central Research Fund 6,170,399                  4,183,187                  
Workers' Welfare Fund 12,939,270                8,700,581                  

579,310,416              516,056,295              
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes 901,259,927              757,076,671              
Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes
(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stores, spare parts and loose tools (5,672,359)                 (25,643,968)               
Stock in trade 718,430,660              102,814,760              
Trade debts (575,608,208)             (701,829,760)             
Loans and advances - considered good (211,178,644)             (185,801,711)             
Deposits and prepayments 109,323,467              (157,221,749)             
Other receivables 67,305,314                27,948,778                

 102,600,230              (939,733,650)             
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 94,657,378                407,330,798              
Contract liabilities (17,215,279)               61,986,733                

Cash generated from operations 1,081,302,256           286,660,552              

Income tax paid (204,858,365)             (85,869,727)               
Minimum Tax paid (7,712,188)                 (7,894,549)                 
Final Tax Paid -                             (3,806,890)                 
Net cash generated from operating activities 868,731,703              189,089,386              

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (148,381,483)             (130,114,028)             
Dividend income received 16,034                       22,606                       
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 2,863,014                  1,889,545                  
Long term deposit - net (10,529,152)               (3,544,108)                 
Profit on term deposits received 4,644,542                  1,639,779                  
Short term investments - net (101,849,531)             85,635,510                
Net cash used in from investing activities (253,236,576)             (44,470,696)               

Cash flow from financing activities

Subscription money received against IPO -                             1,651,999,762           
Long term musharaka received -                             32,209,843                
Long term musharaka paid (14,393,169)               (9,289,859)                 
Long term loan paid (67,313,870)               (55,268,330)               
Finance cost paid (113,509,056)             (219,744,285)             
Dividend paid -                             (23,153)                      
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities (195,216,095)             1,399,883,978           
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 420,279,032              1,544,502,668           
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (1,555,831,905)          (2,191,969,793)          
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (1,135,552,873)          (647,467,125)             

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following:

Cash and bank balances 613,836,975              2,178,641,519           
Running finance (1,749,389,848)          (2,826,108,644)          

(1,135,552,873)          (647,467,125)             

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

___________________ ______________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

First Quarter ended

------------------------- Rupees -------------------------
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the period ended 30 September 2025

30 September 30 September
2025 2024

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit after taxation 321,949,511              241,020,376              
Adjustments for non - cash and other items

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 253,408,317              193,599,113              
Amortization of intangible assets 4,599,286                  4,375,656                  
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (2,314,574)                 (1,591,468)                 
Finance costs 104,685,478              192,153,213              
Gain on re-measurement of short term investments to fair value (39,572,621)               (20,098,781)               
Gain on sale of short term investments (3,051,070)                 (3,711,918)                 
Dividend income (16,034)                      (22,606)                      
Minimum tax 7,712,188                  8,139,772                  
Final tax -                             5,289,845                  
Income tax 208,850,848              105,972,707              
Profit on deposits with bank (4,644,542)                 (1,639,779)                 
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 30,543,471                20,706,773                
Central Research Fund 6,170,399                  4,183,187                  
Workers' Welfare Fund 12,939,270                8,700,581                  

579,310,416              516,056,295              
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes 901,259,927              757,076,671              
Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes
(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stores, spare parts and loose tools (5,672,359)                 (25,643,968)               
Stock in trade 718,430,660              102,814,760              
Trade debts (575,608,208)             (701,829,760)             
Loans and advances - considered good (211,178,644)             (185,801,711)             
Deposits and prepayments 109,323,467              (157,221,749)             
Other receivables 67,305,314                27,948,778                

 102,600,230              (939,733,650)             
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 94,657,378                407,330,798              
Contract liabilities (17,215,279)               61,986,733                

Cash generated from operations 1,081,302,256           286,660,552              

Income tax paid (204,858,365)             (85,869,727)               
Minimum Tax paid (7,712,188)                 (7,894,549)                 
Final Tax Paid -                             (3,806,890)                 
Net cash generated from operating activities 868,731,703              189,089,386              

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (148,381,483)             (130,114,028)             
Dividend income received 16,034                       22,606                       
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 2,863,014                  1,889,545                  
Long term deposit - net (10,529,152)               (3,544,108)                 
Profit on term deposits received 4,644,542                  1,639,779                  
Short term investments - net (101,849,531)             85,635,510                
Net cash used in from investing activities (253,236,576)             (44,470,696)               

Cash flow from financing activities

Subscription money received against IPO -                             1,651,999,762           
Long term musharaka received -                             32,209,843                
Long term musharaka paid (14,393,169)               (9,289,859)                 
Long term loan paid (67,313,870)               (55,268,330)               
Finance cost paid (113,509,056)             (219,744,285)             
Dividend paid -                             (23,153)                      
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities (195,216,095)             1,399,883,978           
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 420,279,032              1,544,502,668           
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (1,555,831,905)          (2,191,969,793)          
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (1,135,552,873)          (647,467,125)             

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following:

Cash and bank balances 613,836,975              2,178,641,519           
Running finance (1,749,389,848)          (2,826,108,644)          

(1,135,552,873)          (647,467,125)             

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

___________________ ______________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

First Quarter ended

------------------------- Rupees -------------------------

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For the period ended 30 September 2025

1 The Group and its operation

30 September 2025 30 June 
2025

BF Biosciences
Limited

Farmacia

2 Basis of consolidation

3 Basis of preparation

3.1 Statement of compliance 

-   

-   

-   Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

3.2 Basis of accounting

3.2.1

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017:

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Pakistan as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS Standards, the
provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information comprises the condensed interim consolidated
statement of financial position of the Holding Company, as at 30 September 2025 and the related condensed
interim consolidated statement of profit or loss, condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive
income, condensed interim consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed interim consolidated
statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan
comprise of:

Pakistan Import, manufacturing
and sale of
pharmaceutical products

57.36 57.36

Pakistan Sale and distribution of
medicines and other
related products

98 98

The registered office of the BF Biosciences Limited is situated at 197-A, The Mall, Rawalpindi and the production facility
is located at 5 KM- Sunder Raiwind Road Lahore. 

The head office of the Farmacia is situated at Fatima Memorial Hospital, Shadman, Lahore.

These consolidated financial information includes the financial statements of Ferozsons Laboratories Limited and its
subsidiaries – BF Biosciences Limited and Farmacia (“hereinafter referred as the Group”).

Subsidiaries are those entities, including an unincorporated entities such as a partnership that are controlled by another
entity (known as the parent). The financial statements of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial
information from the date, the control commences, until the date when that control ceases. The financial statements of the
subsidiaries have been consolidated on line by line basis. Details of the subsidiaries are given in Note 1.

All material inter-organization balances, transactions and resulting unrealized profits / losses have been eliminated.

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited (“the Holding Company”) was incorporated as a private limited company on 28 January
1954 and commenced its commercial operations in 1956. The Company was converted into a public limited company on
08 September 1960. The Holding Company is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited and is primarily engaged in
the imports, manufacture and sale of pharmaceuticals products and medical devices. Its registered office is situated at 197-
A, The Mall, Rawalpindi and the manufacturing facility is located at Nowshera, Khyber Pakhtoon Khwa.

"The Group" consists of the following subsidiaries:

Company / Entity County of incorporation Nature of business
Effective holding %
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3.2.2

3.2.3

3.2.4

3.3

3.4 Statement of consistency in accounting policies

3.4.1

4 Long term loan - secured

5 Short term borrowings - secured

6 Contingencies and commitments

Un-audited Audited
30 September

2025
30 June 

2025

7 Property, plant and equipment Note

Operating fixed assets 7.1 11,313,257,203     11,388,260,712      
Capital work-in-progress 137,989,695          168,561,462          

11,451,246,898     11,556,822,174      

7.1 Operating fixed assets

Cost

Opening balance at beginning of the period / year 12,896,660,738     8,781,321,507        
Additions / transfers during the period / year 178,953,250          4,203,503,267        
Disposals / write offs during the period / year (5,158,722)            (88,164,036)           
Closing balance at end of the period / year 13,070,455,266     12,896,660,738      

Less: Accumulated depreciation

Opening balance at beginning of the period / year 1,508,400,026       661,418,019          
Depreciation for the period / year 253,408,319          915,608,782          
On disposals / write offs during the period / year (4,610,282)            (68,626,775)           
Closing balance at end of the period / year 1,757,198,063       1,508,400,026        
Operating fixed assets - net book value 11,313,257,203     11,388,260,712      

--------------Rupees--------------

All terms and conditions applicable on short term borrowings availed are same as those disclosed in the annual
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025.

There is no significant change in the status of the contingencies and commitments as reported in the annual audited
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025.

There were certain other new standards and amendments to the approved accounting standards which became
effective during the period but are considered not to be relevant or have any significant effect on the Group's
operations and are, therefore, not disclosed.

There is no change in the sanctioned limits as already disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year 
ended 30 June 2025.

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this condensed interim
consolidated financial information are same as those applied in the preparation of the annual audited consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information do not include all of the information required for
annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the
Holding Company as at and for the year ended 30 June 2025.

Comparative consolidated statement of financial position's numbers are extracted from the annual audited
consolidated financial statements of the Holding Company for the year ended 30 June 2025, whereas
comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in 
equity and statement of cash flows are stated from unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements
of the Holding Company for the three months period ended 30 September 2024.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information is unaudited and being submitted to the shareholders
as required under Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the Listing Regulations of the Pakistan Stock
Exchange Limited.

Judgements and estimates

In preparing this interim consolidated financial information, management has made judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities,
income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgments made by the management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key
sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as
at and for the year ended 30 June 2025.



 Condensed Interim Report For The Period Ended 30 September 2025 |  33

Un-audited Audited
30 September

2025
30 June 

2025
Note

8 Short term investments

Investments at fair value through profit or loss

Mutual fund 8.1      1,805,505,223    1,661,032,001 

8.1 These investments are measured at 'fair value through Profit or Loss'

Fair value at 01 July      1,661,032,001       496,495,295 
Acquisiton during the period / year - net           99,595,168    1,096,688,571 
Realized gain on sale of investments during the period / year             3,051,070         57,791,239 
Unrealized gain on re-measurement of investment during the period / year           41,826,984         10,056,896 
Fair value at 30 September / 30 June 8.1.1      1,805,505,223    1,661,032,001 

Un-audited Audited Un-audited Audited
30 September

2025
30 June 

2025
30 September

2025
30 June 

2025

8.1.1 Mutual fund wise detail is as follows:

HBL Money Market Fund           3,608,087 382,784,142       373,007,482     
HBL Cash Fund           1,536,712 266,409,879       159,491,167     
ABL Cash Fund         32,232,920 338,680,962       330,555,043     
Pakistan Cash Management Fund               13,154 674,647              663,876            
Alfalah Investment Money Market Fund           3,163,061           3,163,061 320,912,013       313,194,277     
Alfalah Cash Fund                      21                      21 10,780                10,528              
UBL Money Market Fund           2,084,824           2,084,824 216,097,163       210,844,242     
UBL Liquidity Plus Fund                      75                      75 7,813                  7,623                
MCB Cash Management Optimizer Fund           2,670,958 279,927,824       273,257,763     

     1,805,505,223    1,661,032,001 

9 Cash and bank balances 

9.1

9.2

9.3

These include current account of Rs. 0.0024 million (30 June 2025: Rs. 83.52 million) maintained under Shariah compliant arrangements.

These include deposit accounts of Rs. 88.42 million (30 June 2025: Rs. 48.06 million) under mark up arrangements, which carry interest
rates ranging from 7% to 9% (30 June 2025: 8.00% to 19.00%) per annum.

These also include deposit account of Rs. 1.54 million (30 June 2024: Rs. 2.17 million) under Shariah compliant arrangements, which
carries profit rate ranging from 5% to 7% (30 June 2025: 5.87% to 11.01%) per annum.

           2,670,829 

           3,608,087 
           2,516,116 
         32,232,920 
                13,380 

..…………….Number……………… ...…………….Rupees………………

--------------- Rupees ---------------

Units  Fair value
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 30 September 
2025 

 30 September 
2024 

Note
10 Revenue - net

Gross sales:
Local 6,476,630,076     4,923,983,941     
Export 380,627,101        281,844,583        

6,857,257,177     5,205,828,524     

Toll manufacturing 35,560,689          954,180               

Less:
Sales returns (79,951,452)        (16,958,879)        
Discounts (818,839,789)      (627,182,027)      
Sales tax (54,747,998)        (33,656,116)        

(953,539,239)      (677,797,022)      
5,939,278,627     4,528,985,682     

10.1

 30 September 
2025 

 30 September 
2024 

11 Cost of sales

Raw and packing materials consumed        11.1 1,429,045,066     1,158,557,849     
Other manufacturing expenses 844,860,533        682,080,262        

2,273,905,599     1,840,638,111     
Work in process:

Opening 649,175,050        423,548,791        
Closing (542,184,704)      (312,865,987)      

        106,990,346         110,682,804 

Cost of goods manufactured 2,380,895,945     1,951,320,915     

Finished stock:
Opening 3,019,357,660     2,392,888,111     
Purchases made during the period 621,148,943        557,919,546        
Closing - net of provision (2,691,585,925)   (2,226,145,136)   

948,920,678        724,662,521        
3,329,816,623     2,675,983,436     

11.1 Raw and packing materials 
consumed

Opening 2,391,580,181     1,752,978,969     
Purchases made during the period 1,449,790,877     1,250,856,129     

3,841,371,058     3,003,835,098     
Closing - net of provision (2,412,325,992)   (1,845,277,249)   

1,429,045,066     1,158,557,849     

(Un-audited) First Quarter ended

--------------- Rupees ---------------

Revenue from contracts with customers relates to local (Pakistan) market and foreign market
and represents sale of both own manufactured and purchased products. 

(Un-audited) First Quarter ended

--------------- Rupees ---------------
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13 Reconciliation of movement of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities

 Unclaimed 
dividend 

 Accrued 
mark-up 

Long term loans 
and musharaka- 

secured

Subscription 
money received 

against IPO
Total

As at 01 July 2025         99,116,101         92,695,474        2,523,720,339                           -          2,715,531,914 

Changes from financing cash flows

Dividend paid                       -                         -                             -                             -   -                        
Repayment of long term loan                       -                         -              (67,313,870)                           -   (67,313,870)          
Finance cost paid                       -        (113,509,056)                           -                             -   (113,509,056)        
Musharaka received                       -                         -                             -                             -   -                        
Musharaka paid                       -                         -              (14,393,169)                           -   (14,393,169)          
Subscription money received against IPO                       -                         -                             -                             -   -                        
Total changes from financing cash flows                       -        (113,509,056)            (81,707,039)                           -            (195,216,095)

Non-cash changes

Interest / markup expense                       -         104,685,478                           -                             -             104,685,478 
Total non-cash changes                       -         104,685,478                           -                             -             104,685,478 

As at 30 September 2025         99,116,101         83,871,896        2,442,013,300                           -          2,625,001,297 

 Unclaimed 
dividend 

 Accrued 
mark-up 

Long term loans 
and musharaka- 

secured

Subscription money 
received against 

IPO
Total

As at 01 July 2024         96,507,363       205,979,682        2,791,797,083                           -          3,094,284,128 

Changes from financing cash flows

Dividend paid              (23,153)                        -                             -                             -                    (23,153)
Repayment of long term loan                        -                          -              (55,268,330)                           -              (55,268,330)
Finance cost paid                        -        (219,744,285)                           -                             -            (219,744,285)
Musharaka received                        -                          -               32,209,843                           -               32,209,843 
Musharaka paid                        -                          -                (9,289,859)                           -                (9,289,859)
Subscription money received against IPO                        -                          -          1,651,999,762        1,651,999,762 
Total changes from financing cash flows              (23,153)      (219,744,285)            (32,348,346)        1,651,999,762        1,399,883,978 

Non-cash changes

Interest / markup expense                        -         192,153,213                           -                             -             192,153,213 
Total non-cash changes                        -         192,153,213                           -                             -             192,153,213 

As at 30 September 2024         96,484,210       178,388,610        2,759,448,737        1,651,999,762        4,686,321,319 

14 Financial risk management and financial instruments - fair value

14.1

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - -

The Group's financial risk management objective and policies are consistent with that disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements of the Holding
Company for the year ended 30 June 2025. The exposure to credit risk relates to trade and other receivables which are majorly due from Government institutions
and the Company does not expect these institutions to fail to meet their obligations. 
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14.2  

Fair Value through 
statement of profit 

or loss

Financial assets at 
amortized cost

Other financial 
liabilities

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

30 September 2025 (Un-audited)

Financial assets measured at fair value:

Short term investments 1,805,505,223         -                           -                           1,805,505,223            1,805,505,223         -                           -                           

Financial assets not measured at fair value:

Long term deposits -                           53,364,368              -                           53,364,368                 -                           -                           -                           
Trade debts - considered good -                           2,876,835,572         -                           2,876,835,572            -                           -                           -                           
Loans and advances - considered good -                           68,807,976              -                           68,807,976                 -                           -                           -                           
Short term deposits -                           131,008,187            -                           131,008,187               -                           -                           -                           
Other receivables -                           42,878,219              -                           42,878,219                 -                           -                           -                           
Cash and bank balances -                           613,836,975            -                           613,836,975               -                           -                           -                           

-                           3,786,731,297         -                           3,786,731,297            -                           -                           -                           

Financial liabilities measured at fair value: -                           -                           -                           -                              -                           -                           -                           

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value:

Trade and other payables -                           -                           3,076,930,553         3,076,930,553            -                           -                           -                           
Unclaimed dividend -                           -                           99,116,101              99,116,101                 -                           -                           -                           
Long term musharaka - secured -                           -                           275,793,801            275,793,801               -                           -                           -                           
Long term loans - secured -                           -                           2,235,997,159         2,166,219,499            
Short term borrowings - secured -                           -                           1,763,484,084         1,749,389,848            -                           -                           -                           

-                           -                           7,451,321,698         7,451,321,698            -                           -                           -                           

30 June 2025 (Audited)

Financial assets measured at fair value:

Short term investments 1,661,032,001         -                           -                           1,661,032,001            1,661,032,001         -                           -                           

Financial assets not measured at fair value:

Long term deposits -                           42,835,216              -                           42,835,216                 -                           -                           -                           
Trade debts - considered good -                           2,301,227,364         -                           2,301,227,364            -                           -                           -                           
Loans and advances - considered good -                           41,591,580              -                           41,591,580                 -                           -                           -                           
Short term deposits -                           257,566,129            -                           257,566,129               -                           -                           -                           
Other receivables -                           94,103,986              -                           94,103,986                 -                           -                           -                           
Cash and bank balances -                           692,527,117            -                           692,527,117               -                           -                           -                           

-                           3,429,851,392         -                           3,429,851,392            -                           -                           -                           

Financial liabilities measured at fair value: -                           -                           -                           -                              -                           -                           -                           

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value:

Trade and other payables -                           -                           2,986,058,933         2,986,058,933            -                           -                           -                           
Unclaimed dividend -                           -                           99,116,101              99,116,101                 -                           -                           -                           
Long term loans - secured -                           -                           1,773,149,211         1,773,149,211            -                           -                           -                           
Long term musharaka - secured -                           -                           290,186,970            290,186,970               -                           -                           -                           
Short term borrowings - secured -                           -                           2,321,395,313         2,321,395,313            -                           -                           -                           

-                           -                           7,469,906,528         7,469,906,528            -                           -                           -                           

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets
and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Carrying Amount Fair Value

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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15 Subsequent event

16 General

Figures have been rounded off to nearest rupee.

17 Date of authorization for issue

_____________________ ________________________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

__________________________

The Board of Directors of the Holding Company in its meeting held on 25 October 2025 has approved an
interim cash dividend of Rs. Nil per share (30 September 2024: Rs. Nil per share), amounting to Rs. Nil (30
September 2024: Rs. Nil) for the year ending 30 June 2026.

The Board of Directors of the Holding Company in its meeting held on 25 October 2025 has authorized to issue
these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

15 Subsequent event

16 General

Figures have been rounded off to nearest rupee.

17 Date of authorization for issue

_____________________ ________________________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

__________________________

The Board of Directors of the Holding Company in its meeting held on 25 October 2025 has approved an
interim cash dividend of Rs. Nil per share (30 September 2024: Rs. Nil per share), amounting to Rs. Nil (30
September 2024: Rs. Nil) for the year ending 30 June 2026.

The Board of Directors of the Holding Company in its meeting held on 25 October 2025 has authorized to issue
these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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